unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is based on the enlarged Group after

completion of the acquisition of Loyal King which represented the aggregate amount of the

balances of the Group as at 30 September 2007, the balances of Loyal King as at 31 August

2007, the balances of Alliance Computer Systems Limited (“Alliance Systems”) as at 31

August 2007 and the balances of Alliance Computer Services Limited (“Alliance Services”) as

at 31 August 2007, as extracted from the pro forma consolidated balance sheet set out in

Appendix III to this Circular, the audited balance sheet of Superb Kings as at 31 December

2007 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect

of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up to or at

any future date.

The

enlarged

Group after

completion

of the

acquisition

of Loyal

King

Superb

Kings at

31 December

2007 Sub-total

Pro forma

adjustment

(Note 1)

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets

Investment properties 2,600,000 – 2,600,000 2,600,000

Property, plant and equipment 5,266,614 – 5,266,614 5,266,614

Property under development – 14,769,231 14,769,231 1,230,769 16,000,000

Goodwill 194,117,584 – 194,117,584 218,424,249 412,541,833

201,984,198 14,769,231 216,753,429 436,408,447

Current assets

Inventories 123,436 – 123,436 123,436

Trade receivables 1,758,884 – 1,758,884 1,758,884

Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 754,233 27,349,597 28,103,830 28,103,830

Cash and cash equivalents 21,312,103 – 21,312,103 (89,500,000) (68,187,897)

23,948,656 27,349,597 51,298,253 (38,201,747)

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF COMPANIES ACQUIRED
SINCE THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS

– 185 –

The

enlarged

Group after

completion

of the

acquisition

of Loyal

King

Superb

Kings at

31 December

2007 Sub-total

Pro forma

adjustment

(Note 1)

The

Enlarged

Group

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Current liabilities

Trade payables 2,303,802 – 2,303,802 2,303,802

Deposit received, accruals, other

payables and provisions 30,000 – 30,000 30,000

Due to a director 27,284 – 27,284 27,284

Bank loan 253,484 – 253,484 253,484

Obligation under finance lease

– current portion 27,255 – 27,255 27,255

Amount due to a shareholder – 42,204,065 42,204,065 (42,204,065) –

Tax payable 564,808 – 564,808 564,808

3,206,633 42,204,065 45,410,698 3,206,633

Net current assets/(liabilities) 20,742,023 (14,854,468) 5,887,555 (41,408,380)

Total assets less current

liabilities 222,726,221 (85,237) 222,640,984 395,000,067

Non-current liabilities

Bank loan 3,684,893 – 3,684,893 3,684,893

Deferred tax liabilities – – – 73,846 73,846

Obligation under finance lease

– long term portion 20,174 – 20,174 20,174

3,705,067 – 3,705,067 3,778,913

Total assets and liabilities 219,021,154 (85,237) 218,935,917 391,221,154

Capital and reserves

Share capital 29,564,000 390,000 29,954,000 1,710,000 31,664,000

Reserves 188,898,124 (475,237) 188,422,887 170,575,237 358,998,124

Minority interest 559,030 – 559,030 559,030

Total equity 219,021,154 (85,237) 218,935,917 391,221,154

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF COMPANIES ACQUIRED
SINCE THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS

– 186 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 April 2006. The unaudited pro

forma consolidated income statement is based on the enlarged Group after completion of the

acquisition of Loyal King which represented the aggregate amount of the results of the Group

for the year ended 31 March 2007, the results of Alliance Systems for the year ended 31 March

[…]

unaudited consolidated cash flow statement is based on the enlarged Group after completion of

the acquisition of Loyal King which represented the aggregate amount of the cash flows of the

Group for the year ended 31 March 2007, the cash flows of Alliance Systems for the year ended

31 March 2007 and the cash flows of Alliance Services for the year ended 31 March 2007, as

extracted from the pro forma consolidated cash flow statement set out in Appendix III to this

Circular, the audited cash flow statement of Superb Kings for the period from 6 July 2007 (date

of incorporation) to 31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular. Such

information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the cash flow of the Enlarged Group after completion of the Acquisition for the year ended

to which it is made up to or for any future period.

The enlarged
Group after

completion
of the

acquisition of
Loyal King

Superb
Kings for

the period
ended

31 December
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

(Note 2)

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Operating activities
Loss before income tax (4,243,902) (475,237) (4,719,139) (4,719,139)
Adjustment for:
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 468,963 – 468,963 468,963
Wavier of amount due to

an ex-director (4,792,737) – (4,792,737) (4,792,737)
Bank interest income (53,389) – (53,389) (53,389)
Finance costs 67,584 – 67,584 67,584
Impairment loss recognised

in respect of goodwill 2,332,815 – 2,332,815 2,332,815
Share base payment

expenses 3,272,393 – 3,272,393 3,272,393

Operating cash flows before

movements in working

capital (2,948,273) (475,237) (3,423,510) (3,423,510)
Decrease in inventories 4,170 – 4,170 4,170
Increase in trade

receivables, prepayments,

deposits and other

receivables (2,106,610) (27,349,597) (29,456,207) (29,456,207)
Increase in amount due to

a director 1,188,368 – 1,188,368 1,188,368
Increase in deposits received

accruals, other payable 1,217,929 – 1,217,929 1,217,929

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF COMPANIES ACQUIRED
SINCE THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS

– 188 –

The enlarged
Group after

completion
of the

acquisition of
Loyal King

Superb
Kings for

the period
ended

31 December
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

(Note 2)

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Cash used in operating

activities (2,644,416) (27,824,834) (30,469,250) (30,469,250)
Interest received 53,389 – 53,389 53,389
Tax expense paid (15,762) − (15,762) (15,762)

Net cash used in operating

activities (2,606,789) (27,824,834) (30,431,623) (30,431,623)

Cash flow from investing
activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries (51,400,960) – (51,400,960) (89,500,000) (140,900,960)
Purchase of property,

plant and equipment (58,511) – (58,511) (58,511)
Increase in property under

development – (14,769,231) (14,769,231) (14,769,231)

Net cash used in investing

activities (51,459,471) (14,769,231) (66,228,702) (155,728,702)

Cash flow from financing
activities

Proceeds from other

borrowings 5,000,000 – 5,000,000 5,000,000
Increase in amount due to

a shareholder – 42,204,065 42,204,065 42,204,065
Loan interest paid (67,584) – (67,584) (67,584)
Dividend paid (200,000) – (200,000) (200,000)
Repayment of obligation

under finance leases (26,603) – (26,603) (26,603)
Proceeds from placing of

new shares during the

year 11,210,000 – 11,210,000 11,210,000
Proceeds from issue of

shares – 390,000 390,000 390,000
Recognition of share issue

expenses (405,120) – (405,120) (405,120)
Proceeds from share option 1,500,000 – 1,500,000 1,500,000

Net cash generated from

financing activities 17,010,693 42,594,065 59,604,758 59,604,758

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF COMPANIES ACQUIRED
SINCE THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS

– 189 –

The enlarged
Group after

completion
of the

acquisition of
Loyal King

Superb
Kings for

the period
ended

31 December
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

(Note 2)

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Net decrease in cash and

cash equivalents (37,055,567) – (37,055,567) (126,555,567)
Cash and cash equivalents at

1 January (277,413) – (277,413) (277,413)

Cash and cash equivalents at

31 December (37,332,980) – (37,332,980) (126,832,980)

Analysis of the balance of
cash and cash
equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand (37,332,980) – (37,332,980) (126,832,980)

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF COMPANIES ACQUIRED
SINCE THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS

– 190 –

Notes on the pro forma adjustment to the unaudited pro forma financial information
on the Enlarged Group

1. For the purpose of this pro forma financial information, the values of assets and liabilities of Superb Kings
as at 31 December 2007 and the Consideration were taken to be the fair values for consolidation purpose.

The adjustment reflects the following:

(i) Upon the completion of the Acquisition, Superb Kings was accounted as a subsidiary of the Company,
the property under development was transferred to the Group. Upon Acquisition, the Group will adjust

[…]

financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition

been completed on 31 December 2008, nor purport to predict the future financial position of

the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group should be read

in conjunctions with the Accountants’ Report on the Gold Track Group as set out in Appendix

II and the historical financial information on the Group as set out in Appendix I and other

financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

by the directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may

not give a true picture of financial position of the Enlarged Group following completion of the

Acquisition.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 210 –

II. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheets

Nine months

ended at 31

December

2008 of the

Group

Gold Track

Group at 31

March 2009

Pro forma adjustment The Enlarged

Group(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets

Goodwill 515,702,261 207,240 (207,240) 515,702,261

Investments in subsidiary – – 8,020,384 (8,020,384) –

Property, plant and equipment 109,332,780 431,405 109,764,185

Exploration and evaluation

assets – 2,248,375 537,392,745 539,641,120

Property under Development – 4,188,253 4,188,253

Loans receivable – 779,069 779,069

625,035,041 7,854,342 1,170,074,888

Current assets

Inventories 2,134,272 – 2,134,272

Loan receivable 7,796,000 – (7,796,000) –

Trade receivables 80,749,295 – 80,749,295

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 7,969,390 107,040 (224,384) 7,852,046

Bank balances and cash 36,711,660 3,471,983 40,183,643

135,360,617 3,579,023 130,919,256

Current liabilities

Trade payables 29,352,837 – 29,352,837

Accruals and other payables 1,141,812 22,193 1,164,005

Deposits received 145,970 – 145,970

Obligation under finance lease 7,810 – 7,810

Tax payable 18,058,233 – 18,058,233

Convertible loans – 7,507,621 (7,507,621) –

Amount due to a related party – 4,043,350 4,043,350

Amount due to a related

company – 107,403 107,403

48,706,662 11,680,567 52,879,608

Net current assets/

(liabilities) 86,653,955 (8,101,544) 78,039,648

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 211 –

Nine months

ended at 31

December

2008 of the

Group

Gold Track

Group at 31

March 2009

Pro forma adjustment The Enlarged

Group(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Total assets less current

liabilities 711,688,996 (247,202) 1,248,114,536

Non-current liabilities

Obligation under finance lease 15,938 – 15,938

15,938 – 15,938

Total assets and liabilities 711,673,058 (247,202) 1,248,098,598

Capital and reserves

Share capital 33,284,400 78,000 91,564 (169,564) 33,284,400

Reserves 672,409,106 (474,798) (512,763) 7,928,820 279,048,685 958,399,050

Minority interest 5,979,552 149,596 250,286,000 256,415,148

Total equity 711,673,058 (247,202) 1,248,098,598

III. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheets

Under HKFRS 3 Business Combination (“HKFRS 3”) the Group will apply the purchase method to account

for the acquisition of Gold Track Group. In applying the purchase method, the identifiable assets, liabilities and

contingent liabilities of Gold Track Group will be recorded on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group at their

fair value at the date of Completion. Any goodwill or discount arising on the acquisition will be determined as the

excess or deficits of the purchase price to be incurred by the Group over the Group’s interest in the net fair value

[…]

amount of the excess HK$285,793,616 should be recognised immediately in profit or loss.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 213 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 April 2007. The unaudited pro

forma consolidated income statement is based on the consolidated income statement set out in

Appendix I of the Company’s circular dated 22 June 2009 which provide information about

how the Acquisition might have affected the financial information of the Group, the audited

consolidated income statements of Gold Track Group for the period from 16 May 2008 (date

of incorporation) to 31 March 2009 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, after making pro

forma adjustments to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii)

factually supportable.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2008

Gold Track
Group for
the period

ended 31
March 2009

Pro forma adjustment
The

Enlarged
Group(Note 4) (Note 5)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Turnover 44,335,788 – 44,335,788
Direct costs (9,201,795) – (9,201,795)

Gross profit 35,133,993 – 35,133,993
Gain on business combination – – 285,793,616 285,793,616
Other operating income 420,630 1,402,728 1,823,358
Administrative expenses (28,366,598) (1,602,133) (29,968,731)
Fair value changes of investment

properties 30,000 – 30,000
Finance costs (275,380) (416,712) 416,712 (275,380)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 6,942,645 (616,117) 292,536,856
Income tax expenses (4,352,156) – (4,352,156)

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,590,489 (616,117) 288,184,700

Attributable to:
Equity interest of the Company 2,386,359 (618,128) 1,768,231
Minority interests 204,130 2,011 206,141

2,590,489 (616,117) 1,974,372

II. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

4. The pro forma adjustment HK$416,712 represents the interest expenses of Gold Track Group incurred

from the convertible loans for the period from 16 May 2008 (date of incorporation) to 31 March 2009.

The pro forma adjustment represents the elimination of inter-group transaction assuming that the

Acquisition has been completed on 31 March 2009.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 214 –

5. The pro forma adjustment of approximately HK$285,793,616 represents gain on business combination.

[…]

the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement, if assuming the Acquisition has been completed

on 31 March 2009. Details please refer to note 3 of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of

the Enlarged Group.

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR

THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the

Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 April 2007. The

unaudited consolidated cash flow statement is based on the audited consolidated cash flow

statement as set out in Appendix I of the Company’s circular dated 22 June 2009 which provide

information of the Group, the audited consolidated cash flow statements of Gold Track Group

for the period from 16 May 2008 (date of incorporation) to 31 March 2009 as set out in

Appendix II to this Circular, after making pro forma adjustments to the Acquisition that are (i)

directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

The Group

for the year

ended 31

March 2008

Gold Track

Group for

the period

ended 31

March 2009

Pro forma adjustment

The

Enlarged

Group(Note 7) (Note 8)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Operating activities

Profit/(loss) before tax 6,942,645 (616,117) 286,210,328 292,536,856

Adjustment for:

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 399,806 35,809 435,615

Waive of amount due to

an ex-director (185,000) – (185,000)

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 547,439 – 547,439

Bank interest income (146,247) (1,189) (147,436)

Loan interest income – (19,539) (19,539)

Finance costs 275,380 416,712 (416,712) 275,380

Fair value changes of investment

properties (30,000) – (30,000)

Gain on business combination – – (285,793,616) (285,793,616)

Impairment loss recognised

in respect of goodwill 2,332,814 – 2,332,814

Share-based payment expenses 5,757,471 – 5,757,471

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 215 –

The Group

for the year

ended 31

March 2008

Gold Track

Group for

the period

ended 31

March 2009

Pro forma adjustment

The

Enlarged

Group(Note 7) (Note 8)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital 15,894,308 (184,324) 15,709,984

Decrease in inventories 81,380 – 81,380

Increase in trade receivables,

prepayments, deposits and

other receivables (64,017,000) (107,040) (64,124,040)

Increase in accruals, other

payables and deposits received 1,345,649 22,193 1,367,842

Decrease in amount due to

a director (307,403) – (307,403)

Increase in amount due to

a related company – 107,403 107,403

Increase in amount due to

a related party – 4,043,350 4,043,350

Cash (used in)/generated from

operating activities (47,003,066) 3,881,582 (43,121,484)

Loan interest received – 19,539 19,539

Bank interest received 146,247 1,189 147,436

Income tax paid (720,847) – (720,847)

Net cash (used in)/generated from

operating activities (47,577,666) 3,902,310 (43,675,356)

Investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries (36,465,669) – (36,465,669)

Amounts advanced to related

parties – (779,069) (779,069)

Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 79,975 – 79,975

Purchase of exploration and

evaluation assets – (2,248,375) (2,248,375)

Construction expenditures on

property under development – (4,188,253) (4,188,253)

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (1,799,708) (467,214) (2,266,922)

Net cash used in investing

activities (38,185,402) (7,682,911) (45,868,313)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 216 –

The Group

for the year

ended 31

March 2008

Gold Track

Group for

the period

ended 31

March 2009

Pro forma adjustment

The

Enlarged

Group(Note 7) (Note 8)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Financing activities

Repayment of other borrowings (5,000,000) – (5,000,000)

Loan interest paid (266,352) – (266,352)

Finance leases interest paid (9,028) – (9,028)

Repayments of obligations under

finance leases (85,588) – (85,588)

Proceeds from bank borrowings 4,000,000 – 4,000,000

Repayments of bank borrowings (216,490) – (216,490)

Proceeds from convertible loans – 7,800,000 (7,800,000) –

Proceeds from issue of shares – 273,533 7,800,000 8,073,533

Proceeds from placement of

shares 179,942,500 – 179,942,500

Recognition of share issues

expenses (4,675,350) – (4,675,350)

Proceeds from the exercise of

share options 14,935,500 – 14,935,500

Net cash generated from

financing activities 188,625,192 8,073,533 196,698,725

Net increase in cash and

cash equivalents 102,862,124 4,292,932 107,155,056

Cash and cash equivalents

at the beginning of the year 1,801,684 – 1,801,684

Effect of foreign exchange

rates changes – (820,949) (820,949)

Cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the year 104,663,808 3,471,983 108,135,791

Analysis of the balance of

cash and cash equivalents

Bank balances and cash 104,663,808 3,471,983 108,135,791

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 217 –

II. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

7. The pro forma adjustment to the consolidated cash flow statement of approximately HK$286,210,328

represents the recognition of the gain on business combination of approximately HK$285,793,616 and

finance cost of approximately HK$416,712 for the purpose of adjusting the profit before taxation.

8. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement and Supplemental Agreement, Gold Track has conditionally

agree to allot and issue 11,739 shares of Gold Track with par value of US$1 each on the actual date of